paying any cash dividends on our ordinary shares in the foreseeable future. We intend to retain all available
funds and any future earnings to fund the development and expansion of our business. Under English law,
among other things, we may only pay dividends if we have sufficient distributable reserves (on a non-
consolidated basis), which are our accumulated realized profits that have not been previously distributed or
capitalized less our accumulated realized losses, so far as such losses have not been previously written off in a
reduction or reorganization of capital.

S-10

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2019
presented in U.S. dollars:

•   on an actual basis;

•   on a pro forma basis to give effect to (i) the sale of $1,784,914 (£1,475,322) of convertible
unsecured loan notes and warrants in November 2019 and (ii) the issuance of 190,698 ordinary
shares in satisfaction of a consultancy fee of $105,577 (£82,000) in November 2019; and

•   on a pro forma, as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 3,333,333 ADSs in this offering at a
public offering price of $3.00 per ADS.

 As of June 30, 2019 (unaudited)

  Actual  Pro Forma
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

  $  $  $

Cash and cash equivalents  565,000   2,349,914   11,235,214

Equity:
Issued capital  8,592,000   8,599,366   9,266,033
Share premium  40,864,000   40,962,211   49,180,844
Other reserves  2,144,000   2,144,000   2,144,000
Accumulated loss  (55,400,000)  (55,505,577)  (55,505,577)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)  (3,800,000)  (3,800,000)  5,085,300
Total capitalization  (3,448,000)  (1,663,086)  7,222,214

The table above excludes:

•   5,413,750 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of share options outstanding as of December
31, 2019 at exercise prices of between $0.20 and $2.42 per ordinary share;

•   5,086,561 ordinary shares that may be issued upon the exercise of warrants to purchase ordinary
shares outstanding as at December 31, 2019 at exercise prices of between $0.55 and $3.25 per
ordinary share; and

•   3,605,914 ordinary shares that may be issued upon the conversion of convertible promissory notes
outstanding including accrued interest at December 31, 2019, at a conversion price of $0.55 per

[…]

After giving effect to (i) the sale of $1,784,914 (£1,475,322) of convertible unsecured loan notes and
warrants in November 2019 and (ii) the issuance of 190,698 ordinary shares in satisfaction of a consultancy fee
of $105,577 (£82,000) in November 2019, our pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share as of June
30, 2019 would have been $0.03 (equal to $0.14 per ADS).

After giving effect to the sale by us of 3,333,333 ADS in this offering, after deducting the underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma, as adjusted net
tangible book value per ordinary share as of June 30, 2019 would have been $0.03 per ordinary share (equal to
$0.17 per ADS). This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.06 per ordinary share
(equal to $0.30 per ADS) to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.57 per ordinary share (equal
to $2.83 per ADS) to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. Dilution per ADS or ordinary share to
new investors is determined by subtracting the as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS or ordinary share
after this offering from the public offering price per ADS paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on an ADS basis:

Public offering price per ADS   $ 3.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS as at June 30, 2019  $ (0.14)

Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to purchasers

purchasing ADSs in this offering  $ 0.31
Pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS   $ 0.17
Dilution per ADS to purchasers in this offering   $ 2.83

S-12

MATERIAL TAX CONSIDERATIONS

Material U.S. Federal Income Tax Considerations for U.S. Holders

The following discussion describes certain material U.S. federal income tax consequences relating to the
ownership and disposition of our ADSs by U.S. Holders. This discussion applies to U.S. Holders that purchase
our ADSs pursuant to this offering and hold such ADSs as capital assets for tax purposes. This discussion is
based on the Internal Revenue Code, U.S. Treasury regulations promulgated thereunder and administrative and
judicial interpretations thereof, and the income tax treaty between the United Kingdom and the United States, or